approximately HK$58.7 million. On this basis, the net price per Placing Share is approximately
HK$0.4193.

The Placing is planned to further enhance the Shareholders’ base of the Company. The net proceeds
from the Placing will be applied as to (i) approximately HK$20.0 million for the development of
the Hannan Port; and (ii) approximately HK$10.0 million as the Group’s general working capital.
The balance of the net proceeds from the Placing will be applied as for the enhancement and
development of the Group’s existing port. The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing
Agreement are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

— 17 —

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the change in the Company’s shareholding structure immediately upon
(i) the completion of the Placing; and (ii) the completion of the Placing and the Acquisition for
illustrative purpose:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon the
completion of the Placing

Immediately upon the
completion of the Placing

and the Acquisition
Number

of Shares %
Number

of Shares %
Number

of Shares %
Zall Infrastructure

Investments Company
Limited (Note) 882,440,621 74.97 882,440,621 67.00 882,440,621 51.22

The Vendor — — — — 405,684,928 23.55
The Placees — — 140,000,000 10.63 140,000,000 8.13
Public Shareholders 294,615,559 25.03 294,615,559 22.37 294,615,559 17.10

Total 1,177,056,180 100.00 1,317,056,180 100.00 1,722,741,108 100.00

Note: Zall Infrastructure Investments Company Limited is wholly-owned by Zall Holdings Company Limited,
which in turn is wholly-owned by Mr. Yan.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

In the twelve months immediately preceding this announcement, the Company did not raise any
funds through the issue of its equity securities.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE GEM LISTING RULES

The Acquisition

As the applicable percentage ratios (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) in respect of the
Acquisition exceeds 25% but is below 100%, the Acquisition constitutes a major transaction for the
Company under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules and is subject to reporting, announcement and